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(e) i£50, tbe action taken to provide them meals in tbe Rest Van during such a lona Period of duty; and

(r) the steps taken to relieve them of sucb long bours of duty when facilities for food

. are lacking ?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE AND RAILWAYS
(SHRI GOVINDA MENON): (a) Yes.

(b) Water is provided in the over-head tank but electric lights and fans are not provided in the Rest Vans.

(c) Cooking facilities are provided in the Rest Vans but not cooks.

(d) Staff are ·not ordered to work for 96 hours. They come back to Headquarters within 30 to 40 hours. The crew change after 12 hours.

(e) and (r). Either the Staff carry the cooked food with them or arrange to cook the same in the Rest Vans themselves.
Meals are also available to the staff at Running Rooms at Radhanpur and Druldi enroute.

LEAVE RESERVE GUARDS ORADe 'B'.

5034. SHRI ISHAQ SAMBHALI:
Will the Minister of R,AILWAYS bcpleased
10 state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Railway Board has provided Leave Reserve Guards Grade 'B' to meet the shor~ge in Grades
'A' and °B';

(b) whethor it i. also a fact that such Leave Reserve Guards Grade 'B' have to ait idle very oflell for want of vacancy in Grade 'B' or 'A' and are thus deprived of their day's milage, i.e. 160 K.MI. beiDa tbe minimum;

(c) whether it is f\ll'tber a fact that the All India GWlCds CoulICiJ have already represented ~ him ia writina t. ,rovide them at least 160 K.M.s fllr the day they ace to Sit idle, to protect their wages; and

(d) if so. what Ole"" are bciflll ta.kea to prolCCt their day's oompoosation wboo they remain idle for want of V8aIDaF in OrUe
'B'or'A' 7

THE WNJSl'.mt OP LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFAIE AND RAlLWAYS
Sl'f1U GOVINDA MJi:NON): <a> Yes.

(b) to (d). The information is being collected and will be laid on tbe Table of the Sabha.

RAILWAY I'JuMARY ScHOOL, GANDHWHAM
(AJMER DIVISION) •

S03S. SHRI ISHAQ SAMBHALI:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) wheher it is a fact that the Railway Primary School at Gandhidham (Ajmer Division) has a strength of 3S0 students and is manned by 4 teachers only. whereas one teacher can coach only 4S-S0 students under the rules;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the Inspector of Schools has also objected 10 this and has complained regarding withdrawal of the recognition of the school and also grant, for not complying with the rUles;

(c) whether it is further a fact that nearly 100 students have been refused admission to the said school; and

(d) the action being taken to accommodate the further flow of children and to increase the staff strength accordingly?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND SO-
CIAL WELFARE AND RAILWAYS
(SHRI GOVINDA MENON): (a) The school has a strength of 256 students and il manned by 4 teachers. The number of teachers is considered adequate as rome classes are working in shifts.

(b) Not in the recent inspections.
(c) Yes.

(d) In view of the fact tbat there are seven otber local scbo"Is, six of which are within a radius of about a mile frolll the ratlway C .. IODY, it i. riot prup<>scd to &de any action in the malter.

tlTif ~ ~t)moffif ~
5036. -tt ~ 1fIl'ImI: if'!T f1na
~ '""'" ~ Qllff; ~ ",1 ~
rnf'f,:

( 'Ii) ~iI' if ~f~ 'f.f.lI'r'T ~tmn if
[f~ 1TP.ff «~ f~ JI1ir~ 'liT opr'f.-
~~ iWr~'TT 'rn~;
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(v) m i!f~ am'M'liT 'fiT m-
VRreT 'Pf ~, <fT m-of·H 'f.1 '0:11 ~iI'lf .q
lR~if.7.:; <fiTfq;n-rt ar'h:

(IT) l<R ~v;r;r anr'twt.1 rtT ~ff­
IITffirT ~,;:r 'f.1 'fil~ sr~ ;;~r~, <ff ~~
IfIrr 'm:1If ~ ?

M!t~~~~~
it mIf qT ['110 (~) ~
~]: (if;) ~ (IT). ~ \l.~ ~
~~ m ('f'1fr .rer 'lJ~ eW srmr-rT ~
~ff '1fT ~T ~, ~ ('f'1fT sr,G:f 1I1€\' lIT
Wll'T qnJ 'R ~ ~r ~m:rfr I

Ow AOE PENSION SCHEME IN HIMACHAL
PRADESH

S037. SHRI P. C. ADICHAN: Will the Minister of LAW AND SOCIAL WEL-FARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the old age pension scheme was in force in part of Himachal Pradesh which had been transferred from the Punjab under reoraanisation scheme;

(b) if so. whether after transfer of these areas to Himachal Pradesh. Government have not allowed the old age pension in any fresh cases of persons belonging to these areas; and

(c) if the reply to part (b) above be in the affirmative, the reasons for rescinding the scheme?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN THE DE-
PARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
[DR. (SHRIMATI) PHULRENU GUHA):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Persons who were getting old Aga Pension under the old Punjab Scheme, c:ontinue to get it.

(e) The question does not arise because only the pensions awarded under the Punjab Scheme continue to be paid. There is no other Old Age pension Scheme in operation In Himchal Pradesh.

PRODUCTION OF STEEL

S038. SHRI PREM CHAND VERMA:
Will the Minister of STEEL AND HEAVY

ENGINEERING be pleased 10 lIala:
Ca) the present production of steel lit each Plant in the public lector and in tbe private sector;

(b) what production capacilY the exiIt. ing plants will have by Ihe end of Fourth -
Plan Plant-wise and how the incre3IC in production is being ensured; and

(c) how long will it take to start pr0-
ducing the steel that is being imported in the country and what steps have been talcca in this direction ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THB
MINISTRY OF STEEL and HEAVY
ENGINEERING (SHRI K. C. PANT): Ca)
The production of saleable steel during the period April-October, 1969 was as under:-

Public Sec/or
Bhilai Steel Plant .
Durgapur Steel Plant
Rourkela Steel Plant

Pri~atc Sector

(in '000
tonnes)
April-
October.
1969

821·]
263 -9
460·3

Tata Iron &; Steel Co.
Indian Iron &; Steel Co.

831·]
328 ·3

(b) The installed capacity unit-wise III anticipated by the end of the Fourth Fivo-Year Plan in terms of steel ingots will be aa follows:

Tala Iron & Steel
Co.
Indian Iron &;
Steel Co.

Bhiiai Steel Plaat
Durgapur Steel
Plant.
Rourkela Steel
Plant

(in million tonnes)

2 ·0

1 ·3 (the eltistina

2·05
1 ·6

1·8

capacity of
1 millioD
tonne is pro-
posed to be
increased by
0·3 million
tonnes with
the help of
a World Bank
Loan)

